tam
s e
lek
tro
nik
Manual
Light Computer
Item no. 53-02015 - 53-02236

Transistors  are  current  amplifiers  which  convert  low  signals  into
stronger  ones.  There  are  several  types  in  different  package  forms
available. The type designation is printed on the component.
Transistors  for  a  low  power  rating  (e.g.  BC  types,  BS
types)  have a package in  form of  a half  zylinder  (SOT-
package).
The three pins of bipolar transistors (e.g. BC, BD and BT
types) are called basis, emitter and collector (abbreviated
with the letters B, E, C in the circuit diagram).
Integrated circuits (ICs)
Depending on the type, ICs fulfil various tasks. The most
common housing form is the so-called "DIL"-housing, from
which  4,  6,  8,  14,  16,  18  or  more  "legs"  (pins)  are
arranged along the long sides.
ICs  are  sensitive  to  damage  during  soldering  (heat,
electrostatic charging). For that reason in the place of the
ICs  IC  sockets  are  soldered  in,  in  which  the  ICs  are
inserted later.
Microcontrollers
Microcontrollers  are  ICs,  which  are  individually  programmed  for  the
particular  application.  The  programmed  controller  are  only  available
from the manufacturer of the circuit belonging to it.
Page 19
tam
s e
lek
tro
nik
!
English LC modules
PCB layout and parts list
Resistors R1 - R5 10 k
R6, R8 1 k
Diodes D1 1N400x,
x=2...7
D3 1N4148
Zener diode D2 ZD 5,1 V
Electrolytic
capacitors
C1, C2 100 µF/25 V
Transistors T1 - T5 BC547B
Micro-controller IC1 12F508A-I/P
IC-socket IC-1 8-pole
Solder pins JP2 1-pole
JP1 / JP4 3-pole
JP3 5-pole
LC-16 only:
Dim switch DS-1
Light sensitive resistor R11
Assembly
Proceed according to the order given in the list below.  First solder the
components on the solder side of the PCB and then cut the excess wires
with the side cutter. Follow the instructions on soldering in section 3.
Caution: Several components have to be mounted according to
their  polarity.  When  soldering  these  components  the  wrong  way
round,  they can be damaged when you connect the power.  In the
worst case the whole circuit can be damaged. At the best, a wrongly
connected part will not function.
Page 20
tam
s e
lek
tro
nik
LC modules English
1. Resistors Mounting orientation of no importance.
2. Diodes, Zener
diodes
Observe the polarity!
The negative end of the diodes is marked with
a ring. This is shown in the PCB layout.
3. IC socket Mount the socket that way, the marking on the
socket shows in the same direction as the